[image: image1.wmf]
Metropolitan King County Council

Committee of the Whole

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	4
	Name:
	Peggy Dorothy

	Proposed No.:
	Proposed Ordinance 2004-0382
	Date:
	August 23, 2004


SUBJECT:  Proposed Ordinance 2004-0282 make changes to King County Code Chapter 10.30 to name two new construction, demolition and landclearing (CDL) receiving facilities, redefine what constitutes a small quantity of CDL waste that can be handled at county solid waste facilities, repeals enforcement provisions specific to Chapter 10.30, and broadens the allowable use for CDL surcharge revenue to fund financial incentives for diverting and recycling CDL waste.
BACKGROUND:  
Construction, demolition and landclearing (CDL) waste is generated from construction or demolition activities, and has historically been considered separately from other solid waste.  It is often inert (does not decompose) and much larger, heavier and dustier than other types of waste.  Usually the very large loads of CDL are generated by commercial contractors or specialized haulers.  Private citizens also sometimes generate CDL, typically through a home remodel project.  This “residential” CDL usually is in smaller quantities, and since private vehicles are used to transport, it is less likely to contain oversize material.
The disposal of CDL wastes in King County is governed by county code and managed through competitively procured contracts between the County and two private contractors: Waste Management, Inc., acting through its subsidiary, Waste Management of Washington, Inc. (Waste Management) and Allied Waste North America, Inc. acting through its subsidiary Regional Disposal Co. (Rabanco).   The contract is for ten years, with an option to extend another ten years.   
The Solid Waste Division has reached agreement with Waste Management and Rabanco on identical ten-year extensions of the CDL contracts for the county.  By Proposed Ordinance 2004-0383, the executive is seeking the council’s approval and authorization for him to sign these contract extensions.  The staff report on Proposed Ordinance 2004-0383 contains details about the proposed contract extensions.
Proposed Ordinance 2004-0382 would make four changes to current county code, K.C.C. Chapter 10.30.  The proposed changes would make the code consistent with the provisions in the contract extensions.

ANALYSIS:  
The executive is proposing four changes to county code to reflect amendments to the CDL contracts with Waste Management and Rabanco.
1. Designate new CDL receiving facilities:  K.C.C. Chapter 10.30.20 designates two facilities owned and operated by Waste Management and two owned and operated by Rabanco as CDL receiving facilities for all non-recyclable CDL waste generated in unincorporated King County and in any jurisdiction with which King County has an interlocal agreement for solid waste management.  Proposed Ordinance 2004-0382 would add two more facilities owned and operated by Waste Management as designated CDL receiving facilities.  One new facility, Recycling Northwest, is located in Auburn at 6555 H Street.  The other facility, Cascade Recycling Center, is located at 14020 NE 190th Street in Woodinville.  
Because both of these facilities are currently permitted and operated as CDL recycling facilities, the division advises that the impact to the community of the designation as receiving facilities should not be significant.  These facilities currently receive mixed CDL waste, separate the recyclable materials from the recyclable materials, and transport the non-recyclable materials to one of the two current receiving facilities.  The designation as CDL receiving facilities will allow them to dispose of non-recyclable CDL materials rather than transporting them to another facility.  The amount of materials that can be accepted at these facilities remain governed by current permits.
These changes benefit the county by providing two additional facilities for the disposal of CDL waste without requiring capital investment from the county.  Also, the designation of these facilities helps meet the county’s goals of providing more than one option for disposing CDL waste in order to equalize the distribution around the county, avoid haul times in excess of two hours, reduce traffic congestion and encourage competitive disposal rates.

2. Refine definition of “small quantities of CDL waste”:  “Commercial” loads of construction, demolition and landclearing waste are not accepted at the Cedar Hills Regional Landfill or county transfer stations, but small quantities of “residential” CDL can sometimes be accepted at transfer stations.  These small quantities currently are described in the code (K.C.C. 10.30.20(E)) as wastes that are transported by private vehicles with gross weights not to exceed 8,000 pounds, or are contained in loads of mixed municipal solid waste and do not exceed 10% of the load by weight.
This definition has been difficult in the past to enforce, because it relies on transfer station operators to make a visual inspection and a qualitative judgment about the nature of the vehicle delivering CDL waste to a transfer facility.  
To make the distinction between “commercial” loads and “residential” loads easier for transfer station operations to enforce, Proposed Ordinance 2004-0382 would define small quantities of CDL as those transported by vehicles without mechanized dump beds (hydraulic or otherwise).   The proposed ordinance would also clarify that the county may in its sole discretion accept CDL waste that may not be “acceptable” and then take formal or informal enforcement action against the individual or entity transporting the waste to the county facility.
3. Repeal of code enforcement language specific to CDL disposal:  Currently, the K.C.C. 10.30.040 contains enforcement provisions in Chapter 10.30 that apply only to CDL disposal.  Current code language provides for civil penalties and other sanctions in addition to penalties provided in Title 23 of the Code.  These civil penalties include a civil penalty for first violation of the amount that would have been owned by the violator to the owner/operator of a CDL receiving facility had the waste been delivered to the facility as required, plus $1,000 to the county, plus an amount to reimburse the county of its actual costs over $1,000 incurred by the county in investigating and bringing the enforcement action against the violator.  The second violation doubles this penalty and the third violation triples the penalty.
Proposed Ordinance 2004-0382 would delete these special civil penalties leaving the CDL code enforcement to Title 23 of the King County Code.  Title 23 contains the standard provisions for enforcement of all other county code sections.  The executive is seeking to repeal the CDL-specific code enforcement provisions for several reasons, including:
· Agencies county-wide use Title 23 for enforcement actions.  Use of a separate procedure for CDL-related violations has complicated enforcement and in particular made the appeal process to the Hearing Examiner more difficult.
· The division advises that the revenue from the specific code enforcement provisions has been negligible in the past, and the division will not lose a significant source of funding if these provisions are repealed.

· There is not a clear policy reason for subjecting violations of CDL to greater penalties under Title 10.30 than other code violations, such as illegal dumping of any type and other public health or building code violations that all fall under the enforcement provisions of Title 23.
4. Expanding the permissible use of the CDL surcharge revenue:  Under current code (K.C.C. 10.30.050) the county charges $4.25 per ton in a surcharge for each ton of CDL waste that is not recycled.  The revenue from the surcharge can be used for funding division costs to manage the CDL program.  Proposed Ordinance 2004-0382 would add language specifying these costs as including, without limitation, “recycling incentives and related expenses.”  Arguably, this language is not required, but will make clear the council’s intentions to use the surcharge to pay for CDL recycling incentives.  
Next Steps
Proposed Ordinance 2004-0382 requires a public hearing, which is scheduled for the August 30, 2004, council meeting.  Should the Committee report this legislation out with a “do pass” recommendation, it could be considered at the council at the same time as the public hearing.  This schedule would allow the council to act on this legislation before the current contract extensions expire on September 30, 2004.
ATTENDING:
1. Pam Bissonnette, Director, King County Department of Natural Resources and Parks

2. Theresa Jennings, Division Director, Solid Waste Division, King County Department of Natural Resources and Parks’

3. Kevin Kiernan, Engineering Services Manager, Solid Waste Division, King County Department of Natural Resources and Parks
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Proposed Ordinance 2004-0382.
2. Transmittal Letter dated August 9, 2004.
3. Fiscal Note.
-4-

2004-0382 Staff Report for 08-23-04 COW

